complete or in error, he shall correct the certificate in a manner acceptable to the state registrar. When the clerk of district court is satisfied with the spelling of name, date of birth, age, date of death, place of death, and place of residence are correct, he shall prepare an exact duplicate of the original certificate and record in a suitable book, in form approved by the state registrar, the following facts as they appear on the certificate:

- 1. Name of deceased;
- 2. Date of death;
- 3. Sex;
- 4. Place of death;
- 5. Color or race;
- 6. Usual residence:
- 7. Marital status;
- 8. Date of birth;
- 9. Place of birth:
- 10. Name of spouse;
- 11. Social Security Number;
- 12. Name of father;
- 13. Maiden name of mother;
- 14. Date of filing.

The clerk of district court shall index such record in a suitable manner at the expense of the county. Such record shall constitute a legal death record, and a certified copy of the facts contained in such record shall be evidence in any court to the extent of the original certificate.

The clerk of district court shall file and index all duplicate certificates prepared by him of births and deaths.

Approved February 28, 1951.

## CHAPTER 28-H. F. No. 786

An act validating proceedings for reorganization, con-

solidation and issuance of bonds in certain school districts, designating the corporate name of such districts and relating to the indebtedness thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Validation. In all cases where any school district has been created by reorganization pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 122.40 to 122.54, and has thereafter consolidated with one or more school districts in another county to form a joint school district and has adopted proceedings and has held an election upon the issuance of bonds for school purposes in an amount not exceeding \$430,000 and more than 80% of the voters of such district voting at such election have voted in favor of the issuance of bonds, all proceedings are hereby legalized and validated notwithstanding any defect in such proceedings relating to the reorganization or consolidation of such district or in the election for the issuance of bonds, including any failure therein to use the correct corporate name of such district. Any such district may adopt and use as its corporate name the following "..... Consolidated School District No. ...... village or city located within the district, in the second blank the number of the orginal district whose territory included any such city or village and in the last two blanks the names of the counties in which the existing district is located. Every such district shall be a district separate and distinct from the original districts included in the reorganization and in the consolidation and no indebtedness of such original districts
- Sec. 2. Remedial. It is expressly found and determined that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect the welfare and financial credit of such school districts and this act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

shall be indebtedness of the reorganized district unless such indebtedness is assumed by such district in the manner pro-

Sec. 3. Application. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending questioning the validity of any such proceedings.

Approved February 28, 1951.

vided by law.